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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE - E/S Rona Road, 140’

N of the ¢/l Real Princess Lane *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(Lots 1 — 49 Mahogany Park)
24 Biection District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
2% Council District

*  Case No. 02-031-SPHA
Rona Road, LLC
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Rona Road, LLC, by
Thomas Sperl, Manager, through their attorney, Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire. The
Petitioners request a special hearing to approve an amendment to the Final Development Plan for
Mahogany Park, consistent with the relief requested in the accompanying Petition for Variance.
Pursuant to the Petition for Variance, the Petitioners request relief from Section 1B01.2 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) and applicable provisions of the Comprehensive
Manual of Development Policies {CMDP), in accordance with Exhibit A attached hereto and
incorporated herein. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
the site plan submitted and marked into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The above-captioned matters were considered during a public hearing conducted on
August 31, 2001 in conjunction with a companion case, namely, Case No. 02-032-SPHA. That
case relates to an adjacent parcel also owned by the Petitioners, which is aiso proposed for
development as a residential subdivision to be known as Ameen Development 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Thomas Sperl,
Manager of Rona Road, LLC, property owners; G. Dwight Little, Professional Engineer who
prepared the site plan for this property; and Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, attorney for the

Petitioners. A number of citizens from the surrounding community appeared as interested persons.
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They included Brenda Thompson, Debra Roberts, Karen Wright, Patricia Bamhard, Sylvia
Maynard-Smith, and Vanessa Hobbs.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregular
shaped, unimproved parcel located on the east side of Richardson Avenue near its terminus with
Rona Road and adjacent to Real Princess Lane, near Windsor Mill Road in Reisterstown. The
property contains a gross area of 11.54 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5 and is proposed for
development as a residential subdivision known as Mahogany Park. Previously, the property
contained woodlands and open space; however, there has been some clearing and grading in
preparation for the proposed development with 49 single family dwellings. Vehicular access to the
site will be by way of Real Princess Lane, which enters the property from the south. As shown on
the site plan, Real Princess Lane will then snake through the interior of the property and access
Richardson Avenue near its terminus with Rona Road.

Approval of this subdivision was granted on or about December 14, 1990 as Project
No. 89-111under the previous development review process in Baltimore County. That is, since
1992, development in Baltimore County has been regulated by the process set out in Title 26 of the
Baltimore County Code; however, the subject development was approved under the prior process
governed by the County Review Group (CRG). Insofar as the present requests, Mr. Little indicated
that relief was being requested so that the project could be constructed in accordance with today’s
standards. That is, normally the project would need to comply with the requirements in effect at
the time the plan was approved by the CRG; however, the specific requirements for setbacks have
changed since that time. The Petitioners seek relief as set forth above so that the property may be
built out in conformance with current regulations.

Mr. Little testified and presented the plan. He described the proposed development as
outlined above and the project’s history. He noted that although 49 lots were approved, the

_available residential density based upon the size of the property and its zoning classification would
allow 63 units. He also generally described the layout of the site, including a storm water

management facility that will be constructed to serve both the subject development and the
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adjacent Ameen Development. Mr. Little further indicated that no prior zoning variances had
been granted for this subdivision.

There are actually five different variances being requested. The first, shown on the plan
as Variance A, is to permit a building to building setback of 20 feet in lieu of a greater requirement
which is dependent upon the height or orientation of the structures, window to window. The
second variance, Variance B, is to allow a reduced front building face to public right-of-way or
property line distance of 25 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet. The third variance, Variance C,
requests a side building face to public right-of-way setback of 15 feet in lieu of the required 25
feet. The fourth variance, Variance D, requests a side building face to tract boundary setback of 15
feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, if there are no windows, or 35 feet if there are windows on the
sides of the buildings. The final variance, Variance E, requests a rear building face with window to
tract boundary setback of 30 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet. The Petition, site plan and Exhibit
A set out these five different variances and the specific request for each individual building lot.
Thus, a review of the plan and Exhibit A is instructive in determining which variances are sought
for each individual lot.

The Protestants who appeared did not specifically oppose the variances that are being
requested. They were more concerned with the scheme of the overall development. In this regard,
the Mahogany Park subdivision is located immediately across Richardson Avenue/Rona Road,
from the right-of-way for [-695. The citizens were particularly concerned about the impacts of the
development on their adjacent properties. That is, the proposed development will obviously result
in the loss of vegetation on the subject property and concerns regarding increased visibility and
noise from I-695 were expressed.

The Office of Planning offered a lengthy written Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comment. That comment is self-explanatory and generally supports the variances that are

requested. However, there are a number of lot-specific variances that the Office of Planning

. believes should be denied. Generally, they do not support those variances for proposed new

dwellings that will be adjacent to existing homes. In that regard, the Office of Planning opined
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that proposed setbacks should be generally consistent with the context of the older community.
Additionally, the Office of Planning favors the greatest rear yard setbacks which can be maintained
and that comer lots should have the maximun setback from the street corner edge in order to
afford an adequate buffered area and maintain a consistent distance of dwellings along the street.

In this regard, I have reviewed the plan carefully and the written comment from the
Office of Planning. In my judgment, their comment has merit as it relates to Lots 20, 21, 22, 23
and 49. The remaining proposed lots in this subdivision do not adjoin existing homes. So that a
uniform subdivision may be developed, it is my judgment that variance relief should be granted.
However, the impact of the proposed development on Lots 20 through 23 and 49 will be most
acute upon the neighborhood. Particularly, the rear of Lots 20 through 23 will abut the properties
shown on the plan as Lots 13 and 14 owned by William R. and Vanessa Hobbs and Kelvin B. and
Sylvia D. Smith, respectively. For those lots, I believe that the Petitioner should be required to
plant an extensive landscape buffer along the rear property lines. This would include, if agreeable
to Mr. & Mrs. Hobbs and Mr. & Mrs. Smith, vegetation on their side of the common property line
to a degree sufficient to screen the new construction. In this regard, T will require that the
Petitioner submit a landscape plan for review and approval by the County’s Landscape Architect,
Mr. Avery Harden, consistent with the comments herein, so as to screen the rear of Lots 20
through 23 from the existing adjacent homes. A similar condition will be imposed for Lot 49. As
shown on the site plan, Lot 49 abuts the adjacent property known as 6830 Richardson Avenue,
owned by John and Ann McCaffrey. Due to the proposed new construction, I believe that a
landscape buffer should be installed. Again, portions of the buffer may be installed on the
McCaffreys’ property with their consent and at the Developer’s expense. Therefore, the landscape
plan submitted for review and approval by Mr. Harden should include a proposal for landscaping
to the rear of Lot 49. In addition, a copy of the landscape proposal should be submitted to Mr. &
Mrs. McCaffrey for their review and approval.

The final issue relates to a concern raised by the Protestants relative to the location of

the Baltimore Beltway (I-695). As noted above, the citizens who appeared expressed concerns
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about the development of the subject property as it may increase the effects of that road on their

respective homes, insofar as noise and view are concerned. The Office of Planning also
commented on this issue.

It is to be noted that Baltimore County adopted a regulation (Policy 10) regarding noise
assessment. However, by its terms, Policy 10 is not applicable to this subdivision. Policy 10
specifically states that it applies only to residential development for which a concept plan was filed
after June 30, 1999. Policy 10 is applicable to development approved pursuant o the development
regulations presently contained in Title 26 of the Baltimore County Code. This project surely
predates the enactment of Policy 10 and thus, is exempt from its provisions. Additionally, it is
recognized that to impose a too-stringent condition upon the Petitioner might cause it to abandon
the newly proposed layout and simply build in accordance with the old regulations.

As noted above, the relief sought for the Mahogany Park subdivision was heard in
conjunction with another case for the adjacent property known as the Ameen Development I, also
owned by the Petitioners. As a condition of approval in both of those cases, I will require the

Petitioner submit a landscape plan for review and approval by the Landscape Architect and the
undersigned Hearing Officer for screening and buffering along the right-of-way to 1-695. It is
recognized that there is some existing vegetation at that location. To the extent that this vegetation
is mature and serves to buffer the roadway, it should remain. However, the Petitioner should
provide a reasonable amount of vegetation/buffers to minimize not only the impacts upon existing
communities, but also to enhance the proposed areas of development. Thus, the Petitioner shall
submit, within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order, a landscape plan for review and approval
by the Landscape Architect and the undersigned Zoning Commissioner showing screening and
buffering as is appropriate to minimize the impacts of 1-695 from the existing and proposed
development.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these

%*\Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted, subject to

the terms and conditions set forth herein.
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REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this l ig day of September, 2001 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve an amendment

to the Final Development Plan for Mahogany Park, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section

1B01.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) and applicable provisions of the
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (CMDP) for all lots shown on Exhibit A attached
hereto and incorporated herein, except Lots 20 through 23 and 49, be and is hereby GRANTED,

subject to the following terms and conditions:

1) Within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order, the Petitioners shall
submit a revised site plan incorporating the modified relief granted herein.

2) Prior to the issuance of any permits, and within sixty (60) days of the date
of this Order, the Petitioner shall submit a landscape plan for review and
approval by Avery Harden, Landscape Architect for Baltimore County,
and this Hearing Officer/Zoning Commissioner. Said plan shall show
increased screening and buffering along the subject property’s right-of-
way for [-695. Moreover, said plan shall show an extensive landscape
buffer along the rear property lines of Lots 20 through 23 and 49.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan and landscaping plan filed
must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this

Order.

C LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

LES:bjs

'
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann

502 Washington Avenue, 8% Floor
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
E/S Rona Road, 140’ N of the ¢/l Real Princess Lane

(Lots 1 - 49 Mahogany Park)

2™ Election District — 2* Council District

Rona Road, LLC - Petitioners

Case No. 02-031-SPHA

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted, in accordance with the attached
Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an

appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

cC:

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

Mr. Thomas Sperl, Manager, Rona Road, LLC
4208 Ebenezer Road, Baltimore, Md. 21236
Mr. G. Dwight Little, 1045 Taylor Avenue, #101, Baltimore, Md. 21286
Ms. Brenda Thompson, 6814 Richardson Road, Baltimore, Md. 21207
Ms. Debra Roberts, 6823 Richardson Road, Baltimore, Md. 21207
Ms. Karen Wright, 1 Jestor Court, Baltimore, Md. 21207
Ms. Patricia Barnhard, 1 Jestor Court, Baltimore, Md. 21207
Ms. Sylvia Maynard-Smith, 6713 Real Princess Lane, Baltimore, Md. 21207
Ms. Vanessa Hobbs, 6775 Real Princess Lan , Baltimore, Md. 21207
Office of Planning; People’s Counsel; Case File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Frinted with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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- Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at Real Princess Lane
which is presently zoned __ DR 5-5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plzt attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of
Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

SEE ATTACHED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, adveriising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

Zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that lwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subiject of this Petition.

Contract PurchaserfLessee: Legal Owner(s):
K/A RONA ROAD JALG—>
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

A BM/LH Py
Signature /:Tgnature/ /7 v 7

Thomas Sperl, Mamager

Address Telephone No. Name - Type cr Prnt
City Sate Zip Code Signature
Aftarney For Petitioner: 4208 Ebeneezer Road 4£10-256-1000
Address Telephone Ne
. Jr., Esq. Baltimore MD 21234
City State Zip Code
‘/ﬁ Representative to be Contacted:

Levin & Gann, P.A. Chuck Merritt, Little & Associates, Inc.
Company Nottingham Centre, 8th Floor Name

532 Washington Avenue - 0 1045 Taylor Ave., Suite 101 410-296-1636
Address Telephene No. Address Telephcne No

Towson MD 21204 e - 51986
City State Zip Code glty State Zip Code

QOFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

%ase No. DD\ D31~ -SPHA UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ;
] Reviewed By \I M P Date 7//X ‘/6:{

REV 9/15/98

ORD
Date
By
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Attachment 1
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

CASE NO:

Address: Real Princess Lane
Legal Owner: Rona Road, LLC
Present Zoning: DR 5.5
REQUESTED RELIEF:

Toapprove an amendment to the Final Development Plan for Mahogany Park consistent with
the relief requested in the companion Petition for Variance as filed.
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~ Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at Real Princess Lame
which is presently zoned DR 5-5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legai
owner(s) of the property situcte in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat atiached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
{indicate hardship or practica! difficulty)

SEE ATTACEFD

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
1, or we, agree fo pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that ¥we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject cf this Pefition.

Contract Purchaser/lessee:

N/A
Name - Type or Prnt
Signature
Thomas Sperl, Manager
Address Telephone Ne. Name - Type cr Prnt
City Stata Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 4208 Ebeneezer Road 410-256-1000
Address Telephone No
Baltimore MD 21234
State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:.

g Levin & Gann, P.A. Chuck Merritt, Little & Associates, Inc.
Company = Name

5 Notthingham Centre, 8th Floor 1045 Taylor Ave., Suite 101 410-296-1636

. Address Telephone No. Address Teieghane No

s T 21204 Towson MD 21286

9 City §§2 Zip Code City State Zip Code

E.:
[j’

OFFICE USE ONLY
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Attachment 1
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
casENO: DA~C 3~ (P KA
Address: Real Princess Lane

Legal Owner: Rona Road, LLC
Present Zoning: DR 5.5
REQUESTED RELIEF: <&M

Oh FOILJ‘ l“F‘i
A vanance1‘from BCZR §§ 1B01.2. and the e CMDP (es

attached hereto a.nd mcorporated herem and to amend the Flnal Development Plan for

Mahogany Park and spectEi ca.(lr identrlied on the sife P{au ,
<=
JUSTIFICATION: “‘
. the current regulations will permit development of the subject properties more in

keeping with the development that has occurred in the community;

. the requested relief is necessary to ensure compatibility of the previously approved
development on the subject properties with the current requirements of the BCZR;
and

. For such further reasons as will be presented at the time of the hearing held on this
petition.

() ~03(~§ PHA



MAHOGANY PARK

Required Variances

Variance Type *
C
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MAHOGANY PARK

Required Variances (continued)

Lot No. Variance Type *

C D E

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

PP P [P [ ed | P4 < |

47

48

Il B Pad Pl Ed B e P

49

*Variance Tvpe:

A

m o 0w

Building to building - 20" (if > 20 high) in lieu of the required 25°, 30", 40’ or
60" depending on height; and / or in lieu of window-to-window of 40°.

Front building face to public right-of-way or property line — 25” in lieu of building
face to existing street centerline of 50°.

Side building face to public right-of-way — 15’ in lieu of window to right-of-way
of 25°.

Side building face to tract boundary — 15 in lieu of 30” without windows, or 35°
with windows,

Rear building face (with windows}) to tract boundary — 30" in lieu of 35 with
windows.



ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR

6778, 6780, 6800 — 6819, 6821, 6823, 6825 &
6900 — 6920 REAL PRINCESS LANE

2™ Election District; 2™ Councilmanic District
Baltimore County, Maryland

Beginning at a point on the east side of Rona Road, which is 50 feet wide, at the distance
of 140 feet north of the centerline of the nearest intersecting street, Real Princess Lane,
which is 50 feet wide. Being Lots 1 thru 48 in the subdivision of Mahogany Park as
recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book S.M. 71 folios 52 and 53 containing 7.54 acres.
Also known as 6778, 6780, 6800 — 6819, 6821, 6823, 6825, 6900 — 6920 Real Princess

Eane.

0203~ SPHA
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A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
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CASE 8 02203 -SPHA

A PUBLIC HEARING Wilt BE HELD BY
THE IONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSCN, MD
2OOM [ GG, PALTO. COUKMTY OFFICE
PLACE: 205, HIW.CHESAPEALE AVENUE

FRIDAY AUGUST 3, Zoo}
DATE AND TIME

AT Z2:0opm,

| ;lgeUEST'V RIANCE on LoTs (=49 .

FeOM BALTIMORE COUNTY TOMING REGUZATIONS
1BOL 2 AuD THE CMDP as SHowR 00 Ex (B A%
AITECED RERETE AND (NCORPoRATED HERE IN AND
SRE LI By LN WELT:EIED ON TUE SITE Praw AND
TS AMEND THE FINAL DEVEL OPMENT PLAN
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Pclitioncr/Developer: R

Ronja Roap, L.LC, R
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Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Roum 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penaltics of .pcrjmy that the necessary sign(s) required by law f«

were posted conspicuously on the property located a;@ ) ReaL Ppincess Laue 3

Nenso o= 'QGOQU/“ CoupT AN [25 [21ee A RS ons AUE MonTN OF
Logipup N 20D - |

Thc sigu(s) were posted on /} wyrys /4 ) Zw -

( Month, Day, Year) -

]
|-
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| - BactrrronE L, Mp: 2 /’2'23’-‘%‘*?&
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; AUG TE X P RN 5%@;?@.‘;@&, Zip Code) K g
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g L 0 )42 ~572 65 o
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: ()& ~03 ~ SPHA

Petitioner: _ Ll fORAD (L
Address or Location: /@L é[ﬂﬂé}‘__{' LA (7 ”M’%/%&)

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: /ZQ”Q &M L C
Address: Aﬁ% My - T7rms Cfﬂ/ /
20 24 € ol
Lol re 2025

Telephone Number: Y10 256 [o000

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, August 16, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Howard L Alderman Jr Esquire 410 321-0600
Levin & Gann
Nottingham Centre
8™ Floor
502 Washington Avenue
Towson MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-031-SPHA

Real Princess Lane

NE/S Richardson Avenue, 100° S Rona Road (Mahogany Park)
2"° Election District 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Rona Road, LLC, Thomas Sperl, Manager

Variance on lots 1 — 49 from Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 1B01.2 and the
CMDP as shown on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, and specifically
identified on the site plan, and to amend the Final Development Plan for Mahogany
Park.

HEARING: Friday, August 31, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, Baltimore County
Office Building, 111 W Chesapeake Avenue

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT GPZ&
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office

ST Bali c County Office Building
> altimore Count
gﬂ* > Y 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

*x xxxs | Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
% W Development Management 410-887-3353
Ly >

Fax: 410-887-5708

August 7, 2001
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-031-SPHA

Real PPrincess Lane

NE/S Richardson Avenue, 100° S Rona Road (Mahogany Park)
2P Ejection District 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Rona Road, LLC, Thomas Sperl, Manager

Variance on lots 1 — 49 from Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 1B01.2 and the
CMDP as shown on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, and specifically
identified on the site plan, and to amend the Final Development Plan for Mahogany
Park.

HEARING: Friday, August 31, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, Baltimore County
Office Building, 111 W Chesapeake Avenue

(Fal Spto

Arnold Jablon GO
Director

C: Howard L Alderman Jr., Esquire, Levin & Gann, Nottingham Centre, 8" Floor,
502 Washington Avenue, Towson 21204
Rona Road, LLC, Thomas Speri, Manager, 4208 Ebenezer Road, Baltimore 21234
Chuck Merritt, Little & Associates, Inc, 1045 Taylor Avenue, Suite 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, AUGUST 16, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

r@\ Printed with Soybean Ink



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

August 24, 2001

Howard L Alderman Jr
Levin & Gann

Nottingham Centre 8" Floor
502 Washington Avenue
Towson MD 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman:
RE: Case Number: 02-031-SPHA, Real Princess Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July
18, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that
may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W Cod fchande S

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 6D~
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

c: Thomas Sperl, Rona Road LLC, 4208 Ebenezer Road, Baltimore 21234
Chuck Merritt, Little & Associates Inc, 1045 Taylor Avenue Suite 101,
Towson 21286
People’s Counsel

{% Printed with Soybean ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ha.md._ns
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: September 6. 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
ureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting qre | 3.
For August 13, 2001 o
Item Nos. 018, 019, 021, 022, 023, 025, L
026, 028, 029. 030, 03E,032, 033, L
035, and 057

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWEB:HJO:jrb

cc: File

ZAC-8-13-2001-NO COMMENT ITEMS-962001 doe
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700 East Joppa Road

Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department ‘ 4?0—82;);}—45?)? - >

August 14, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105
113 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: 031 - Rona Road, LLC, Thomas Sperl Mgr.
032 - Rona Road, LLC, Thomas Sperl Mgr.

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF
Item No.: 031, 031
Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and
shall be located at proper intervals, along an approved road
in accordance with Baltimore County Standard Design Manual
Sec. 2.4.4 Fire Hydrants, as published by the Department of
Public Works.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning
of operaticn.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
N

% Printed with Soybean ink
on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: August 27, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management e

FROM: Armnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ITE :
Director, Office of Planning - il 30: "

SUBJECT: Real Princess Lane

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 02-031-SPHA

Petitioner: Howard Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Property Size: 11.54 acres

Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance, Special Hearing
Hearing Date: August 31, 2001

REQUEST:

The request in this case is to approve an amendment to the Final Development Plan for
Mahogany Park consistent with the relief requested in the companion petition for variances, and
to approve the following variances from Section 1B01.2. of the BCZR and the CMDP: a)
building to building setback of 20’ in lieu of the required 25°, 30°,40°, or 60’ depending on
height; and/or in lieu of window-to-window of 40’ for lot numbers 1-48, b) front building face to
public right-of-way or property line-25 in lieu of building face to existing street centerline of 50°
for lot numbers 23-46 and 49, c) side building face to public right of way — 15 feet in lieu of
window to right of way of 25’ for lots 1,23, 33-34, and 44 d) side building face to tract boundary-
15” in lieu of 30° without windows, or 35 * with windows for lots 48-49, and d) rear building face
(with windows) to tract boundary — 30’ in lien of 35° with windows for lot numbers 1-23 and 49.

The subject site is located in the Woodlawn Estates community. It is the subject of a previously
approved CRG plan proposing a total of 49 single-family residences and is the companion plan

to the approved Ameen Development-I CRG which proposes 18 single family residences. The

site is surrounded on three sides by an existing residential neighborhood and by I-695 to the

MACOMPLAMLAURIE\zac-real princess.doc



west. Although the site is currently being cleared and graded it was previously forested and has
historically functioned as a buffer (both sound and visual) between I-695 and the existing
residential community. A note onthe CRG plan indicates that this development is being
coordinated with Ameen Development — 1.

Division II. Section A of the CMDP states “the redesign of a subdivision around a larger
building than can be accommodated by the footprint on the development plan results in a request
for blanket variances. Since this would alter the spatial relationships established for each house
type, the request for blanket variances should only be considered in unusual circumstances.”

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has examined the site plan for this development, taking into account its
relationship to it’s companion plan (Ameen Development I) the existing residential community
and it’s proximity to [-695. The determination to recommend that specific variances be denied is
based on the following factors: 1) setbacks for new dwellings that are adjacent to existing
dwellings should be generally consistent with the context of the older community, 2) maximum
rear yard setbacks afford greater buffer areas and should be reinforced wherever possible and 3)
corner lots shall have the maximum setback from the street corner edge in order to afford an
adequate buffer arca and maintain a consistent “edge™ along the street. Based on these factors,
we recommend approval of the requested variances with the exception of the following:

Lot 1 — Deny variance “C”

Lots 1-10 — Deny variance “E”

Lot 11 — Deny variance “A”

Lots 20-23 — Deny variance “E”

Lot 33 — Deny variance “A” and “B”

Lot 34 — Deny variance “A”, “B”, and “C”
Lots 44 — Deny variance “C”

Lot 49 — Deny variance “D”

Approval of the remainder of the variances should be contingent upon the following conditions:

1. A final landscape plan that complies with the current Baltimore County Landscape Manual
shall be reviewed and approved by this office.

2. In compliance with PDM Policy X, -Noise Mitigation dated July 21, 1999, a Noise
Assessment study should be conducted to determine the need for sound barrier along 1-695.

3. All open space shall be placed in the ownership of an HOA, and a requirement for
installation of a uniform fence along the rear property line of lot numbers 1-7 shall be noted
in the hearing officer’s order and on the plan.

Section Chief -

MACOMPLANMLAURIE\zac-real princess.doc
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Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration ggggtafgy- Porcan
Parker F. Williams

Adminustrator

Date: g-/a.ai

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baitimore County Office of Item No. & 3} Y ONT
Permits and Development Management '

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/1 a-IL

/N Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Heanng or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Real Princess Lane (Mahogany Park), * ZONING COMMISSIONER
NE/S Richardson Ave, 100" S of Rona Rd
2nd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic * FOR
Legat Owner: Rona Road LLC * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)
* Case No. 02-31-SPHA
* * * * * * £ 3 * * % * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

case.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Oacnte S Aol

CAROLE S. DPEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17th day of August, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esq., Levin & Gann, 502 Washington Avenue, 8th Floor,
Towson, MDD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).

?f.ﬁv MW%—ZC L |

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




LAW OFFICES

L] Al

LeviN & GANN

HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR. A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 6 6 7// B’ FLLIS LEVIN (1893-1960)
halderman@].evinlann.com NOTTINGHAM CENTRE v

- -
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE M i v i
DIRECT DIAL 8% Floor
410-321-4640 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 a’w” [ﬁ"{

4103210600
FACSIMILE 410-296-2801 a

June 12, 2001

ViA DROP OFF

Arnold Jablon, Director

Baltimore County Department of Permits
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE:  Request for Expedited Hearing
Petitions for Variance/Special Hearing: Mahogany Park
Petitions for Variance/Special Hearing: Ameen Development

Dear Mr. Jablon:

We have the pleasure of representing Rona Road, LLC, owner of the above-referenced
properties. Petitions for Variance/Special Hearing were presented at a prior, scheduled filing
appeintment for these two developments. The subject subdivisions adjoin one another and have
other features in common. Based on mandatory direction received by your staff at that filing
appointment, significant modifications were required to the filing package.

In order for our client to meet its contractual obligations on time, we are filing these petitions
and associated plans and documentation as a “drop off”. Additionally, due to the unanticipated delay
in completion of the filing package as directed, we are requesting an expedited hearing date and that
these petitions be heard back-to-back.

Should you or your staff need additional information in this regard or in support of the
expedited hearing, please let me know. For purposes of scheduling, I will be out of the state during
August 3% through and including August 13™

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

Very truly yours,

Howarcﬁ?ﬁerman, Jr. é

HLA/gk
Enclosures
c: Rona Road, LLC

Little & Associates, Inc.
Mr. George Zahner Dl“O 3 ( “j PH/—}



o LEVIN 8 CANN, P. A.

ENCLOSURES

Jevélopinent - Real Priricess Lang

Filing Fee:  $650.00

Petitions for Special Hearing (3) w/original signatures
Petitions for Variance (3) w/original signatures

Advertising Form

3 Sealed Zoning Descriptions

200 Scale Zoning Map w/property delineated

12 Copies of Plat to Accompany sealed by G. Dwight Little, PE

Ameen Development - Richardson Avenue

Filing Fee:  $650.00

Petitions for Special Hearing (3) w/original signatures

Petitions for Variance (3) w/original signatures

Advertising Form

3 Sealed Zoning Descriptions

200 Scale Zoning Map w/property delineated

12 Copies of Plat to Accompany sealed by G. Dwight Little, PE

OL-03(-SPk




LAY OFFICES
LEVIN & GANN
HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR. A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ELLIS LEVIN (1893.1960)
halderman@LevinGann_com NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
507 WASHINGTON A
DIRECT DIAL N VENUE
410-3271-4640 8% Floar
- TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-321-0600
FACSIMILE 410-296-2801
July 11, 2001
VIA DROP OFF

W. Carl Richards, Supervisor

Baltimore County Department of Permits
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Revised Variance Relief:
Petmons ﬁn- Vmance/Specml Hearmg Mahogany Park
Petitions for Variance/Special Hearing: Ameen Development

Dear Mr. Richards:

As you know, we “dropped off” Petitions for Variance and Special Hearing for the above-
referenced subdivisions, together with arequest for an expedited hearing. Subsequently, youcalled
me to advise that our client, Rona Road, LLC, had to provide specific variance relief if it desired to
modify the regulations applicable to the subdivisions at the time of original approval.

In that regard, I am enclosing a revised Attachment I for each of the six Petitions filed;
three (3) for the Ameen Development (Richardson Avenue) and thiree (3) for the Mahogany Park

: Development (Real Prmcess Lane).-
%

Although I do not believe it should be necessary, if the specific relief shown on Exhibit “A™
to Attachment 1 has to be added to the Plats, please let me know immediately.

Should you or your staff need additional information in this regard or in support of the
expedited hearing, please let me know. For purposes of scheduling, I will be out of the state during
Angust 3" through and including August 13,

Thank you for your consideration of this request.
Very tpuly yours,

g ="
Howard L. Alderman, Jr.

HLA/gk
Enclosures
c: Rona Road, LL.C

Litile & As,sociates, Inc. 09\ ~D 3 ( ~§ A H @
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1645 Taylor Avenue, Suite 181, Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone (410) 296-1636 Fax (410) 296-1639 PROJECT NUMBER_&7524 &
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WHJ FAL 4102961838 LITTLE & ASSOC.: Boz

LITTLE & ASSOCIATES, INC. Engineers —~ Land Planoers

1045 Taylor Avenue

Suite 107

Tawson, Maniand 21286
Fhone (4103 206-1636
Fax (4107} 206-1639

November 27, 2001

Mr. Lawrence Schmidt
Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner's Office
Courts Buiiding — 4™ Floor
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Mahogany Park
Case #02-031-SPHA

Dear Mr. Schmidt

Reference is made to your order in connection with the referenced case which is dated
September 18, 2001. Restriction No. 1 of that order requires a revised site plan to be
submitted incorporating the modified refief granted.

We are hereby requesting an extension of the sixty (60) day limit indicated in that
restriction.
An additional sixty (60) day extension would be appreciated. — -

e,

Thank you in advance for your consideration. \

Sincerely,
LITTLE & ASSQCIATES, INC.

0 M

G. Dwight Little, Jr.
President

GDLU/dac
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Date Assigned

JNP

Intake Planner

&% Two Questions Answered on Cover Sheet: '
o Any previous reviews in the zoning office? Y& ___ W p /2

Any current building or zoning violations on site? M

L;'§ Petition Form Matches Plat in these areas:
Address B0
Zoning YEL
t egal Owner(s) &

Contract Purchaser(s
Request (if listed on piat) {fr

lg( Petition Form (must be current PDM form) is Complete:

Request:
Section Numbers {E3
Correct Wording (must relate to the code, especially floodplain and historical standard
wording. Variances must include the request in lieu of the required code quantities. Y&5
Hardship/Practical Difficulty Reasons Y g5

Legal Owner/Contract Purchaser:
Signatures (originals) “ES
Printed/Typed Name and Title (if company) (£S

Attorney (if incorporated) Y£S$

Signature/Address/Telephone Number of Attorney Y £<

/

E Correct Number of Petition Forms, Descri&ptions and Plats
LS YES R

200 Scale Zoning Map

Check: Amount Correct? Signed?

-k ZAC Piat Information: .
I{ocation (by Carl) ME <ide of Richad jon Ave., 100 L of Rona Ki:
Mal‘wﬁﬂh‘t Prx,rl’( -
Zoning? DR §. 5~ Acreage: [/, 5"t Previous Hearing Li
Election District _p~. Counciimanic District _o- Case # =
Check to See if the Subject Site or Request is:
CBCA Mo
Floodplain #°
Eiderty  No
Historical N3
Pawn Shop ]N°
Helicopter N©
*If Yes, Print Special Handling Category Here
*If No, Print No N O

0)1-b3(~ SPHA Thig)og

ltem Number Assigned Date Accepted for Filing

ith Decision

WCR/SCJ — 9/5/G0



CASE NANMC Kot \r&&t Lo -

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER o072 - o3t SPt=
DATE 21 Q\Crm_\ oo
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
_Howard L. Alderman, Jr. wm_ﬁ wwwcm,,rzmmmwﬁmwmwwwwmwwﬂomnwﬂnm TOWSON,_MD 21204 halderman@LevinGanngom_
\.._.mr:n_v&‘ LitHe— Gl Assec., | (04T Thy lor Here  Soide fjof ToLs Soum 2280 .
o SPeaL Cona v (e Boon 21234

i

|

r

i
5




o o
Case Number 4,2/&75/ 442

/ N
PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY TPNA

CITIZEN'’S SIGN-IN SHEET

_, Name - Address City, State Zip Code
474tz dions S | s B | 27257
89308 ulser B Relp 1., | 21007
2 e M/e;&#r / \/ésroe Cx- 5-9,:79,//’49 2/z07
Jgﬁrnﬁﬁ M}?W_\ ¢ ‘e °/
g\[Luik.MMNAM-—gmml 3 Feod Varcesstla | Rarts, mb 21207

V pitssa [Hihhs 0775 Aoad Doy ot B, 00 | 2707

Revised 4/17/00
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